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Please read this user manual thoroughly prior to operating the massage chair.
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PROBLEMA

Resolucién de problemas

QUE VERIFICAR

CcOMO RESOLVERLO

Congratulations on purchasing a Jin massage chair. Please read and follow all
safety and operating instructions listed in this user manual prior to use. Basic
precautions should always be used when operating an electrical appliance.

El sillén no enciende.

Compruebe que el interruptor esté
en la posicion de encendido.

Accione el interruptor.

Compruebe que el boton de
encendido del control remoto no
esté presionado.

Presione el botén del control
remoto.

No est4 seleccionada ninguna
funcién de masaje.

Seleccione una funcion de masaje.

Verifique que la clavija y el enchufe
embonen de manera adecuada.

Asegurese de que la clavija y el
enchufe embonen de manera
adecuada.

El sillon utiliza un mecanismo que
permite que las bolas de masaje
trabajen independientemente.

Esto es normal y no representa
un problema con el sillon.

Compruebe que la unidad no haya
estado en operacion demasiado
tiempo.

Apague el sillon para que se detenga
el funcionamiento. Vuelva a
encenderlo después de 30 minutos.

Se ha agotado el tiempo
maximo de operacion.

Apague el sillén para que se detenga
el funcionamiento. Vuelva a
encenderlo después de 30 minutos.

Uso excesivo del equipo.

Se ha agotado el tiempo
maximo de operacion.

Apague el sillon para que se detenga
el funcionamiento. Vuelva a
encenderlo después de 30 minutos.
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Hardware Pack ContentsS......ccoeveveceeeenennn., 7 )
Las bolas de masaje
derecha e izquierda
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Chair Installation ..., 10-16 El sonido aumenta
subitamente durante la
BefOre USE ..o 17 Operacion.
El sillon se
Remote Controller.... e 18 detiene
subitamente.
Operatlon GUIde ....................................... 1 9_22 El respa|d° no pasaa la posicién
. vertical cuando se presiona el
MaINEENANCE .o, 23 botén. (1)
Trouble ShOOtiNG ......cooeveiiiicic 24-25 La luz de indicacion de

encendido no se apaga
cuando el interruptor se
coloca en apagado.

A

Atencién

Verifique que la clavija y el enchufe
embonen de manera adecuada.

Asegurese de que la clavija y el
enchufe embonen de manera
adecuada.

Verifique que el interruptor de circuito
no se haya disparado.

Reestablezca el interruptor de circuito.
Si el problema ocurre de nuevo
luego de reestablecer el interruptor
de circuito por favor contacte a
nuestro centro de servicio.

Si después de verificar comprueba que el problema no fue causado por ninguno de los
problemas anteriores, desconecte el cable
de corriente y contacte a su proveedor o centro de servicio para realizar las reparaciones.

Antes de utilizar el sillon después de un largo tiempo sin haberlo usado, lea nuevamente
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Resoluciéon de problemas

Es posible que durante el masaje escuche los siguientes ruidos, los cuales se deben al
disefio mecdanico del silldbn y por tanto no tienen efectos negativos en el
funcionamiento del producto o su vida util.

® Se escucha un sonido de “matraca” cuando las bolas de masaje suben y bajan.
¢ Los engranes del motor rechinan durante el masaje.
e Se escucha un sonido de fricciéon cuando las bolas de masaje rozan la cubierta de tela.

¢ Se escucha un sonido de matraca en los modos “Tap” (golpetear) “Knead and
Tap” (golpetear y sobar), especialmente cuando el masaje se mueve de los
hombros a la espalda.

¢ La velocidad de los modos “Knead” (sobar), “Tap” (golpetear) y “Knead and Tap”
(golpetear y sobar) puede variar si se cambia la fuerza de las bolas de masaje.

¢ El motor hace un sonido fuerte cuando se ejerce peso sobre el sillén.

¢ Se escucha un sonido de “cuct” cuando, durante el programa automatico, las bolas de
masaje se ajustan automaticamente a la posicién de ida y vuelta para que el sillén se
adapte a la forma del cuerpo.

¢ Se escuchan sonidos del compresor y de salida de aire durante el modo
de masaje con aire.

¢ Se escucha un sonido cuando se infla la bolsa de aire.
® Se escucha un sonido durante el masaje a los hombros.
e Se escucha un crujido al reclinar el respaldo.

¢ La bomba emite un zumbido.

A

Advertencia

Por ningiin motivo modifique, desarme o repare el sillén usted mismo. La negligencia en cuanto a esta advertencia puede

causar fuego o problemas mecdnicos en el sillén que pueden resultar en lesiones personales.

19 | Manual para sillén )W\

Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the
risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-
grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be pugged into an
appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all
local codes and ordinances.

DANGER - Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor
can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician

or serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly
gounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product - if it will not fit
the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a nominal 120-V circuit, and has a grounding plug
that looks like the plug illustrated in sketch Ain Figure 86.1. A temporary
adapter that looks like the adapter illustrated in sketches B and C may be

used to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in sketch B if a
properly grounded outlet is not available. The temporary adapter should be
used only until a properly grounded outlet (sketch A) can be installed by a
qualified electrician. The green colored rigid ear, lug, or the like extending from
the adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly
grounded outlet box cover. Whenever the adapter is used, it must be held in
place by a metal screw.

Figure 86. 1
Grounding Methods

GROUNDED cta( | W) _—~ADAPTER
& UTLET '. — N
—— ®
\ \ METAL
“I—SCREW
N (0 ) GROUNDED
2/ [—ourLeT Hox
GROUNDING 12B FOR
PIN ™ GROUNDING SC
AA200

PRECAUCIAONES IMPORTANTES
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Safety Instructions

CONSERVEZ CE MODE D' EMPLOI
INSTRUCTIONS VISANT LA MISE A LA TERRE

Cet appareil doit étre mis a la terre. En cas de défaillance ou de panne, la mise a
la terre fournit au courant un chamin de moindre résistance qui réduit le risque
de choc électrique. Cet appareil est pourvu d'un cordon muni d'un conducteur
de terre et d-une fiche avec broche de terre. La fiche doit étre branchée dans
une prise appropriée correctement installée et mise a la terre conformément aux
réglements et ordonnances municipaux.

AVERTISSEMENT - Un conducteur de terre mal raccordé peut entrainer un
risque de choc électrique. Consulter un électricien ou un technicien d’entretien
qualifié si vous n'étes pas certain que la prise est correctement mise a la terre.
Ne pas modifier la fiche fournie avec I'appareil - si elle ne peut étre insérée
dans la prise, faire installer une prise adéquate par un électricien qualifié.

Cet appareil est destiné a un circuit de 120 V et est muni d'une fiche de mise a

la terre semblable a celle illustrée par le croquis A de la figure 20. S'assurer que
I'appareil est branché a une prise de courant ayant la méme configuration que la
fiche. Aucun adaptateur ne devrait étre utilisé avec cet appareil.

Figure 86. 1
Grounding Methods
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Mantenimiento

- Apague y desconecte el silldn antes
de limpiarlo.

Utilice un trapo seco en colores
neutrales o un cepillo de cerdas
suaves para sacudir ligeramente el
sillon.

No utilice agua o ningun otro
liquido para limpiar el sillon.

Todos los servicios deben ser
realizados por un representante de
servicio autorizado

Ibwellness.com
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Guia de operacion IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

DESPUES DE UTILIZAR EL SILLON When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

Read all instructions before using (this appliance).

ON/OFF 1. Al terminar el programa de masaje, presione el DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock: Always unplug this appliance from
botén de Encendido/Apagado para que el the electrical outlet immediately after using and before cleaning.
silln regrese a la posicion recta. Antes de WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
presionar: ] )
. . ) 1) An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from
- Asegurese de que el drea circundante outlet when not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.
esté libre.

2) Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause
- Mantenga los brazos y piernas lejos de fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

los espacios entre reposabrazos, 3) Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near

reposapiernas y reposapiés para evitar children, invalids, or disabled persons.
lesiones. . . o . . .
4) Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not

use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

5) Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the
appliance to a service center for examination and repair.

6) Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

7) Never operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings
free of lint, hair, and the like.

ON/OFF . ) ) 8) Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
2. Presione el botdn de encendido/apagado para
I apagar el sillén de masaje y ponerlo vertical. Una 9) Do not use outdoors.
vez hecho, guarde el control remoto en la bolsa 10) Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen
de almacenamiento en la parte frontal del sillén. is being administered.
11) To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.
12) To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one
blade is wider than the other). This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If
the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact
a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet. Do not change the plug in any way.
ON 3. Apague el interruptor de alimentacion 13) Keep children away from extended foot support (or other similar parts).
principal. 14) Warning- Connect this appliance to a properly grounded outlet only. See
! Grounding Instructions.
B 15) WARNING - Do not use massager in close proximity to loose clothing or
4. Desconecte la clavija de la toma de jewelry. Keep long hair away from massager while in use.
corriente. DANGER -
OF . Z“”a'e eltcable de alimentacién para i) Never use pins or other metallic fasteners with this appliance.
esconectar.
ii) Carefully examine the covering before each use. Discard the appliance if the
- No toque el cable con las manos covering shows any sign of deteriorations, such as checking, blistering, or cracking.
mojadas.

iii) Keep Dry - Do not operate in a wet or moist condition.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

17 | Manual pal’a Si”dn )‘M ~ )iMCha\rMamua\ |5
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IMPORTANT SAUVEGARDES

6

Lors de I'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, veiller a toujours respecter des
précautions élémentaires, notamment ce qui suit:

Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser (cet appareil).
DANGER - Afin de réduire les risques d'électrocution

Débranchez toujours cet appareil de I'alimentation électrique des que vous avez
fini de 'employer et avant de le nettoyer.

MISE EN GARDE - Afin de réduire les risques de bralure, dincendie,
d'électrocution ou de blessure:

1. Un appareil ne devrait jamais étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est
branché. Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation lorsque vous ne 'employez pas
et avant dy insérer ou d'en retirer des pieces.

2. Ne pas faire fonctionner sous une couverture ou un oreiller. Un échauffement
important peut se produire et provoquer un incendie, une décharge électrique
ou des blessures corporelles.

3. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce fauteuil est employé pres
ou par des enfants ou des personnes handicapées.

4. Employez ce fauteuil a ce pour quoi il a été congu, tel que décrit dans ce
guide. Employez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

5. N'employez jamais ce produit si son cordon ou sa fiche d'alimentation sont
endommageés, s'il a été immergé. Retournez ce fauteuil a un centre de service
pour examen et réparation.

6. Eloignez toujours le cordon d'alimentation de toute source de chaleur.

7. Ne faites jamais fonctionner ce fauteuil si ses trappes d'aération sont
obstruées. Maintenez les trappes d'aération exemptes de peluche, de cheveux
et de substances semblables.

8. N'échappez ni n'insérez jamais aucun objet dans aucune ouverture.
9. N'employez pas a I'extérieur.

10. Ne faites pas fonctionner dans un endroit ou on utilise des produits
a bombe aérosol (vaporisateur) ou dans un endroit ou de l'oxygene est
administrée.

11. Pour débrancer, mettez toutes les commandes a la position OFF (arrét) et
retirez la fiche de la prise.

12. Afin de réduire les risques d'électrocution, cet appareil est doté d'un cordon
a fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Cette fiche ne s'insere
que dans un seul sens dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas
entierement dans la prise, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne s'insere toujours pas
entierement, contactez un électricien qualifier pour faire installer une prise
appropriée. Ne modifiez pas la fiche d'alimentation électrique.

CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS

B "

Guia de operacidn

DIAGRAMA DE PANTALLA

1 2 3 4
6
15
14
13

12 1110

1. Luz de encendido.

2. El silléon de masaje esta escaneando el contorno de la espalda del usuario para
personalizar su experiencia de masaje.

3. El escaneo estd terminado y el masaje esta a punto de comenzar.

4. El botdn de pausa esta presionado y el sillon temporalmente detenido.

wvi

. Los botones de ajuste de posicion de reclinacidn estan presionados y el respaldo o
el reposapiernas se estan moviendo.

6. Hay un programa automatico activado.

7. Técnica de masaje que estd activada.

8. Direccion de los rodillos de masaje, hacia arriba o hacia abajo.
9. Alegre saludo de su silléon de masaje.

10. Niveles de velocidad del uno al tres.

11. Niveles de intensidad del aire del uno al tres.

12. Anchura del rodillo de masaje, de angosto a ancho.

13. Funcién de calefaccién activada.

14. Ubicacidn de los rodillos de masaje y las bolsas de aire activas.

15. Tiempo restante del programa de masaje actual.

o &
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Guia de operacidn

AUTO COU I§E S
o e ey
(o e g
I Ny

El sillon cuenta con 9 modos de masaje automatico:
FULL e RELIEF « THERAPY ® YOGA e STRETCH
FLEX ® NIGHT e AIR ¢ QUICK

Velocidad - Presione para ajustar en secuencia los tres niveles de
velocidad: Golpetear & Sobar, Accion Dual y Shiatsu.

Calor — Presione para activar y desactivar la funcién de calefaccion.

Tiempo - Presione para alargar el tiempo del masaje en
incrementos de cinco minutos. El tiempo predeterminado es de
15 minutos. El tiempo maximo es de 30 minutos.

Intensidad - Presione para ajustar en secuencia los tres niveles de

AR -

AR

[ v\
/77 )
(_ wom
D
\\77 WHOLEﬁi )

intensidad:

Aiire: Presione este botdn para acceder a diferentes combinaciones de
masaje.

Ubicacién de los rodillos: Presione y mantenga presionadas las
flechas Arriba y Abajo para mover los rodillos al sitio deseado.

Anchura: Presione una vez para ajustar la anchura de los rodillos.

Punto: Presione este botdn para seleccionar la ubicacidn del rodillo
de masaje; una vez presionado, utilice las flechas Arriba y Abajo para
posicionar los rodillos.

Punto de Sobar - Punto de Golpetear - Punto Dual - Punto de
Shiatsu - Punto de Masaje -> Apagado

Completo: Presione para elegir la técnica para masaje de toda la
espalda.

Sobar - Golpetear - Dual - Shiatsu -> Masaje > Apagado

15 | Manual parasillén )W\

Product Specifications

Product Name
Model No.

Rated Voltage
Rated Frequency

Rated Power
Consumption

Dimension (LxWxH)

Weight

Massage Chair
Jin
AC 110V

60Hz

230W

56(L)X30(W)X49(H)in

Net Weight: 212Ib  Gross Weight: 2511b

Hardware Pack Contents

-1 power cord
-1 M6 Allen wrench

-6 M6*20 shoulder fixed screws

)iV\ Chair Manual 7



Product Components

MAIN BODY DIAGRAM (FRONT)

Headrest

/‘-“
Shoulder ‘
Airb

Iroags - Arm Airbags
Backrest ‘ Remote Controller
Cushion
N>

Wheels Legrest Footrest

8 ibwellness.com

Guia de operacion

DESCRIPCION DE LA FUNCION DE LOS BOTONES DE CONTROL

O) Iniciar o detener el sillon de masaje

- Presione este botdn para encender el sillon de masaje. Ahora puede
seleccionar entre un programa predeterminado o masaje manual.

- Presione este boton nuevamente para apagar el sillon de masaje. La
funcién de masaje se detendra y el sillon de masaje regresara a su
posicion original. Cuando el sillon regrese a su posicion original, se
apagara por completo y todos los botones quedaran inactivos.

 stor ) Presione una vez para pausar o detener temporalmente las funciones de
A masaje. El sillén entrara en modo inactivo. Pulse de nuevo para reanudar

el masaje.

Presione este botdn para mover la posicién de la espalda y las piernas.
Presione una vez para Zero G1, dos veces para Zero G2, tres veces para
Zero G3 y cuatro veces para regresar a la posicion original.

Zero G1 = Zero G2 — Zero G3 — Posicién original

Presione y mantenga presionado este botdn para ajustar la
posicion del reposapiés.

Presione y mantenga presionado este botén para
ajustar la posicién del respaldo y el
reposapiernas.

Nota: Los botones de ajuste de posicion se desactivan cuando el sillén estd en
modo STRETCH (estiramiento).

Ibwellness.com | 14



Control Remoto Product Components

MAIN BODY DIAGRAM (REAR)

. *SCANMING <READY oPAUSE J

Pantalla \
Alivio Estirar
PROGRAMAS Completo :rra.pla PROGRAMAS
PREDETERMINADOS Yoga A_ex'°“a’ PREDETERMINADOS
ire
Noche Rapido )
Reposapier- Respaldo 7
BOTONES DE nas arriba abajo BOTONES DE
INCLINARYY Reposapier- Respaldo INCLINAR Y
RECLINAR nas abajo arriba RECLINAR
Cero )
Encendido
|Apagado
Alto/Pausa i
BOTONES DE Velocidad Calor BOTONES DE ) 0e <@
A . ACCION N
ACCION Intensidad Tiempo D X
~ del aire e | +5 - \
7 Aire ‘ e ' - Punto
CONTROLES . 1y = CONTROLES
MANUALES Anchura . o i Completo MANUALES
de rodillos ¥ i Posicion de
- MANUAL CONTROLS rodillos Remote Controller Port

Main Power Switch

Safety Fuse

Power Cord Socket
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Chair Installation Antes de utilizar la silla

1. Asegurese de que el producto esté

1. Removing the chair and parts from the package en buenas condiciones.

- Confirme que el apoyacabezas, el respaldo

Remove the carton. y el cable de corriente no tengan dafios.

- Asegurese de que el reposapiés esté en
la posicién correcta (como se muestra
en el diagrama).

Left and right shoulder are put in
these two positions separately

a. Lift and remove main outer carton. 2. Compruebe que el area alrededor del

sillén esté libre de cualquier obstruccion

b. Remove cardboard and foam on both sides of the massage chair.
al inclinarlo.

¢. Remove accessory box (includes: instructions, power cord etc.). . )
— Asegurese de que haya un espacio de

d. Remove the remote controller from the right side of the chair and footrest; al menos 9 cms. detras y delante del

keep it aside until completing installation.

sillon.
2. Installing the side panel
a. Remove the side panels from the carton and take them out to
begin assembly. n 3. Conecte el sillén a una toma de corriente.

b. On the right-side panel, find two lines (black electrical connector and gray air

— Enchufe el sillon.
hose) and two bolts (A and B) on the side panel. n
— Coloque el interruptor de

encendido en la posicién "on".

4. Ajuste la posicidn del apoyacabezas.

— Ajuste la parte inferior del
apoyacabezas y alineelo con la
\ posicién de su oreja.

¢. Connect the black electrical connector from the main body to the side panel.
Close tightly until you hear a clicking sound.

‘ ’ Ibwellness.com | 12
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Instalacion del sillon

5. Ubicacion del sillon

9cm.

1. Coloque el sillon en el lugar deseado
(evitando la luz directa del sol).

2. Asegurese de que haya un espacio de al
menos 9 cms. detras y delante del sillén.

6. Para mover el sillén de

i 1. Coloque el respaldo del sillon de masaje
masaje

en un dngulo de aproximadamente 45°.

2. Esto le permitird mover el sillén
facilmente a otro sitio.

PRECAUCION:

* No mueva el sillon de masaje cuando esté
ocupado o en uso.

‘ * Mover el sillon de masaje puede causar dafio a

Press los pisos. Se recomienda proteccion para el piso.

* No deje caer ni suelte el sillén cuando lo
mueva.

* Se recomienda que dos personas muevan el
sillén. Una persona debe levantar el
reposapiernas mientras otra persona sostiene el
respaldo.

11 | Manual parasillén )W\

Chair Installation

d. Connect the gray air tube from the main body to the side panel (there may
be two white plastic connectors on each end, if so remove one of the white
plastic connectors and discard). Close tightly until it covers the white dented
part and pull up the purple ring to cover the top of the gray air tube; but not
over the white part.

- The air tubes need to be closed tightly to prevent an air leak and loss of
pressure during use.

Loose connection Correct connection

e. Loosen bolt A in the side panel and remove completely bolt B from the
side panel.

f. Lift up the seat cushion and hook the bolt A over C to rest the side panel on
the main body.

) chair Manual 11



Chair Installation

g. Screw the bolt B back into D very tightly. Use a ball end hex key to tighten
it completely.

- If not tightened enough, the chair will make noise while operating.

h. Repeat the steps A to C to install the left side panel.

3. Installing the shoulder airbags
a. Unzip the black cloth cover and find a gray air tube.
b. Find two pegs on the back side of the shoulder panel (as shown).

c. Lift aside the backrest cushion to find a gray air tube and larger peg holes
corresponding the side panel.

12 ibwellness.com

Pasador localizador

Instalacion del sillon

3. Instalacion de las bolsas de aire para hombros

Orificio del pasador localizador

Tornillo de cruz

a. Abra el cierre de la cubierta de tela de los componentes de la bolsa de aire del
hombro, donde hay un pasador localizador y orificios arriba y abajo.

b. Inserte dos pasadores localizadores en los orificios correspondientes del lado
izquierdo de respaldo (como se muestra). Asegure los tornillos de bloqueo de cruz
con el desarmador de cruz

c. Inserte las articulaciones de los tubos de aire en los tubos. (Nota: Deben insertarse
por completo para evitar fugas de aire y pérdida de presién durante el uso).

d. Cierre la cubierta de tela.
e. Repita los pasos A-D del otro lado del sillon.

f. Ajuste las bolsas de aire para hombros de acuerdo a la posicion de sus hombros
tratando de no forzarlos para que embonen.

4. Instalacion del respaldo y el apoyacabezas

= .=

a. Utilice las tiras de velcro para unir el respaldo y la cubierta.

b. Alise la tela del respaldo y el cojin del asiento.

Ibwellness.com
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Instalacion del sillon

1. Saque el silléon y sus piezas de la caja

Espuma
Retire el cartén

as piezas para hombros derecha e
izquierda se colocan en estas dos
posiciones por separado

a. Levante y retire la capa de cartdn exterior.

b. Retire el cartén y la espuma de ambos lados del sillén de masaje

c. Retire la caja de accesorios (incluye instrucciones, cable de alimentacion, etc.).

2. Instalacion del panel lateral

§ % Tubo de aire

Espuma

Placas de hierr
Insertadas en el marco
del asiento del

lado correcto

Posicién para
tornillo de bloqueo

Placas de hierro

Posicién para

insertadas en el marco del asiento tornillo de bloqueo

a. Retire el cartdn de los paneles laterales y dispdngalos para comenzar la instalaciéon.

b. Conecte la manguera de aire del panel lateral con la manguera de aire que sale del
costado del sillon. Ambos extremos de la manguera deben estar bien conectados para
evitar fugas de aire y pérdida de presion durante el uso.

(]

. Desatornille el perno (B) del panel lateral, inserte las placas metalicas de conexién en
el tubo de metal del lado correspondiente del marco del silldn (como se muestra en la
ilustracion). Al mismo tiempo, coloque el otro perno (A) en la ranura del lado
correspondiente en el marco. Posteriormente, alinee los orificios y atornille el perno
(B). Apriete los tornillos y repita el proceso con el panel del otro lado.

d. Alise la tela del sillén.

9 | Manual parasillén )W\

Chair Installation

d. Align the two holes and two pegs. Then insert the pegs into the holes.
e. Straighten out the cloth cover.

f. In three screw holes, insert and tighten screws with a phillips head
screwdriver.

g. Connect the air tubes as tight as you can to prevent air leak and loss of
pressure during use.

h. Zip up the cloth cover.

)iV\ Chair Manual 13



Chair Installation Componentes del producto

DIAGRAMA DEL CUERPO PRINCIPAL (ATRAS)

I. Adjust the shoulder panel to fit your shoulder position if needed.

- You can move the shoulder panel up and down by pressing the rear side of
the panel and pulling the front side of the panel.

4= Press

Puerto de control remoto

Interruptor de alimentacién principal

Fusible de seguridad

Enchufe del cable de alimentacion
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Componentes del producto

DIAGRAMA DEL CUERPO PRINCIPAL (FRENTE)

Cabecera

Bolsas de Bolsas de aire para brazos
aire para
hombros

Control remoto
Cojin del
respaldo

Cojin del asiento

Panel
lateral

Ruedas

7 | Manual parasillén )W\

Chair Installation

4. Installing the headrest and seat cushion

a. Use the Velcro strips to connect the backrest and cover.

b. Lift up the seat cushion to find a Velcro strip and attach the extra seat
cushion; tuck the strip under the seat and fold it up.

. On each side of the seat base, you will see a protective cloth strip attached to
the male Velcro strip. Pull off cloth and discard. Seat cushion will now fasten

securely with seat base.

5. Finding a location for the chair
a. Place the chair in the desired location and not in direct sunlight.
b. Make sure there is at least 14 inches behind and in front of the chair.

)iV\ Chair Manual 15



Chair Installation

3.5in 3.5in

6. Moving the massage chair
a. Press down the back of massage chair to approximately 45’ degree angle.

- This will allow it to easily be moved to another location.

CAUTION:

+ Do not move massage chair when occupied or in use.

+ Moving the massage chair may cause damage to floors. Floor protection is
recommended.

+ Do not drop or suddenly let go of the chair while moving it.

- Using two people to move the chair is recommended. The second person
should lift up the leg rest, while one person holds the backrest.

16 ibwellness.com

Especificaciones del producto

Nombre del producto

Modelo No.

Tensién nominal

Frecuencia nominal

Consumo

potencia nominal

Dimensiones (Largo x

de

Ancho x Alto)

Peso

Sillén de masaje

Jin

AC 110V

60Hz

230W

142 x 76.2 x 124 (cm.)

Peso neto: 96.2 kg Peso bruto: 113.85 kg.

Kit de herramientas

-1 cable de alimentacién

-1 Llave Allen

M6

- 6 tornillos fijos de hombro M6*20

T

‘ .

)

*

>
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

la toma solamente de un modo. Si la clavija no penetra por completo en
la toma, gire la clavija. Si aun asi no penetra, contacte a un electricista
calificado para que instale la toma apropiada. No altere la clavija de
ninguna manera.

13. Mantenga a los nifios alejados del soporte extendido para pies (y otras
partes similares).

14. Advertencia: Conecte este aparato solamente a una toma de corriente
debidamente aterrizada. Lea las instrucciones para aterrizar el equipo.

15. ADVERTENCIA - No utilice este silléon de masaje con ropa suelta o joyas.
Mantenga el cabello largo recogido al utilizar el sillén de masaje.

PELIGRO -

i. Nunca lleve pasadores u otros sujetadores metdlicos al utilizar este
aparato.

ii. Examine con cuidado la cubierta antes de cada uso. Deseche el sillon si
la cubierta presenta cualquier indicio de deterioro como cuarteaduras o
guemaduras.

iii. Mantenga seco el sillén - No lo utilice si estd himedo o mojado.

CONSERVE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

5 | Manual parasillén )W\

Before Use

1. Make sure that the product is in
good condition.

- Confirm that the headrest, backrest
and power plug are not damaged.

- Make sure the footrest is in its right
position (as shown in the diagram to
the left).

2. Check the surrounding area to make
sure it's clear of anything obstructing
the chairs incline/recline.

- Make sure there are at least 3.5
inches in front and back of chair.

3. Connect the chair to a power source.
- Plug the chairin.
- Turn the power switch to “on.”

4. Adjust the position of the headrest.

- Adjust the under-part of the
headrest and align it with the
position of the ear.

)iV\ Chair Manual



Remote Controller

PRE-PROGRAMMED
AUTO COURSES

(Bright Green
Buttons)

INCLINE
AND RECLINE
BUTTONS

ACTION
KEYS

MANUAL
CONTROLS
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R

elief
Full

Yoga

Night
( Legr%st
p

Legrest
Down

Zero

..} #SCANMING ©RE

- MANUAL CONTROLS

pOINT

WHOLE

Display

stretch )

Stretch
Therapy
Flex

Air
Quick

Backrest
Down

Backrest

Heat

Time

-/
Point

Whole
Roller
Position

_/

PRE-PROGRAMMED
AUTO COURSES

(Bright Green
Buttons)

INCLINE
AND RECLINE
BUTTONS

ACTION
KEYS

MANUAL
CONTROLS

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

A continuacion se presentan las precauciones bdsicas a seguir siempre que utilice
un equipo eléctrico.

Lea el documento de instrucciones completo antes de utilizar este producto.

PELIGRO - Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica: Desconecte siempre el
equipo inmediatamente después de cada uso y antes de limpiarlo.

ADVERTENCIA — Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, fuego, descarga eléctrica
o lesiones personales:

1.

10.

11.

12.

Ningun aparato debe dejarse sin vigilancia cuando esta conectado.
Desconéctelo de la toma cuando no estd en uso y antes de colocar o
quitar piezas.

No opere el equipo debajo de una manta o sobre una almohada. Esto
puede provocar calor excesivo y causar descargas eléctricas, fuego o
lesiones personales.

Es necesario supervisar con atencion cuando el aparato es utilizado por
nifios o personas discapacitadas o cerca de ambos.

Utilice este equipo solamente como se describe en este manual. No
utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.

Nunca opere este dispositivo si tiene algun cable o clavija dafiado, si no
funciona correctamente o si sufrid algun golpe, dafio, o cayé al agua.
Devuelva el equipo a un centro de servicio para su revisién y reparacion.

Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.

Nunca haga funcionar el aparato con las ventilas cubiertas. Mantenga las
ventilas libres de pelusa, cabellos y otras obstrucciones.

Nunca deje caer o introduzca objetos en ninguna abertura.
No utilice el aparato al aire libre.

No lo utilice cuando se estén utilizando aerosoles (spray) o donde se
esté suministrando oxigeno.

Para desconectarlo, coloque los controles en la posicion de apagado y
después retire la clavija de la toma de corriente.

Para disminuir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este aparato cuenta con
clavija polarizada (tiene una hoja mas ancha). Esta clavija se conecta en
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Instrucciones de seguridad

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
INSTRUCCIONES PARA ATERRIZAR EL EQUIPO

Este producto debe estar conectado a tierra. En caso de falla o descompostura,
la corriente eléctrica sigue la ruta de menor resistencia hacia tierra para reducir
el riesgo por descargas. Este producto cuenta con un cable para conduccion a
tierra y clavija con conexidn a tierra. La clavija debe conectarse en una terminal
apropiada, instalada de manera correcta y aterrizada de acuerdo con los
codigos y regulaciones locales.

PELIGRO - La conexién inadecuada del conductor a tierra del sillon puede
generar riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Consulte a un electricista calificado o
agente de servicio si tiene duda sobre la manera correcta de aterrizar el
producto. No altere la clavija suministrada con el producto: si no entra en la
toma de corriente, solicite a un electricista calificado que instale una toma
apropiada.

Este producto esta disefiado para utilizarse en circuitos de 120 V nominales, y
la clavija con conexidn a tierra aparece en la ilustracién A de la Figura 1.1. Se
puede utilizar un adaptador temporal como el que aparece en la ilustracion B
para conectar la clavija a una toma de dos polos como la que aparece en la
ilustracion B si no se cuenta con una toma con receptaculo para tierra. El
adaptador temporal se debe utilizar solamente hasta que un técnico
capacitado pueda instalar una toma de corriente con tierra (ilustracion A).

El aro, lenglieta o aditamento similar del adaptador se debe conectar a una
tierra permanente, por ejemplo la tapa de una caja de conexiones
debidamente aterrizada. El adaptador debe estar sujeto con un tornillo de
metal siempre que esté en uso.

Figura 1. Métodos de conexion a tierra

ADAPTER
N

GROUNDED
e -(1.)

METAL
SCREW

GROUNDED
*—puTLET X

T#B FOR

GROUNDING
PIN (A (45} GROUNDING SC

AA200
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Operation Guide

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION OF CONTROLLER BUTTONS

Q) Start or Stop massage chair

- Press this button to turn the massage chair ON. Now you can select
an auto course or manual massage function.

- Press this button again to turn massage chair OFF. Massage
function will stop and the massage chair will come back to the
original position. When the chair returns to the original position the
chair will completely shut off and all buttons will be inactive.

7\ Press once to temporarily pause or stop all the massage functions.
A / Chair will enter idle mode. Press again to resume massage.

Press this button to move the back and leg position. Press once for
Zero G1, twice for Zero G2, three times for Zero G3 and four times
to return to the original position.

Zero G1 — Zero G2 — Zero G3 — Original Position

R L : Press and hold this button to adjust the footrest.

~~—— Press and hold this button to adjust position of the
backrest or legrest.

Note: The position adjustment buttons are disabled when the chair is in
STRETCH mode.
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Operation Guide

AUTO COURSES

——

RELIEF
S

FULL * RELIEF - THERAPY « YOGA + STRETCH
FLEX « NIGHT « AIR « QUICK

Speed - Press to cycle through three levels of

speed: Tapping & Kneading, Dual Action & Shiatsu.

Heat - Press to turn heating function on
and off.

Time - Press to increase the massage time in
increments of 5 minutes. The default working
time is 15 minutes. The maximum working time

is 30 minutes.
Intensity - Press to cycle through three levels
of intensity.
(" m | Air:Press this button for different combinations of massage.
RS
—— Roller Location: Press and hold the up or down arrows to move
/,:*7*:\ the massage rollers to the desired location.
:j:” won | Width: Press once to adjust the width of the rollers.
o) Point: Press to control the location of the massage roller, once
———  pressed use the up and down arrows to position the rollers.
Kneading Point — Tapping Point — Dual Point —
Shiatsu Point — Massage Point — Off
W Whole: Press to manually choose the technique massaging the
——  whole back.
Kneading Whole — Tapping Whole — Dual Whole —
Shiatsu Whole — Massage Whole — Off
20 ibwellness.com

This chair is designed with 9 auto massage modes.

Contenido

Felicidades por adquirir un sillon de masaje Jin. Por favor lea y siga todas las
instrucciones descritas en este manual antes de utilizar el producto. Tome siempre
las precauciones bdsicas necesarias para de operar cualquier aparato eléctrico.

Instrucciones de seguridad.........ccccceeeriieennnne 3-5
Especificaciones del producto...........cccvveeuneee. 6
Kit de herramientas........cccevvvvveveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeieenn, 6
Componentes del producto........ccceeeeeeveeenneen. 7-8
Instalacion del sillon .......coevveevieeiiiiniennne, 9-11
Antes de utilizar el sillon.........ccccoceveveviieennnnen. 12
Control remMoto.....cecveeeiecriiericeieceeceee e 13
Guia de 0peracion ......ccccceeeevveeeeeeeccrieeee, 14-17
Mantenimiento......cccoceeeriiieiiiiee e 18
Resolucion de problemas .......c.ccceevvenennee. 19-20
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Operation Guide

DISPLAY DIAGRAM

121110

1. Power is on.

2. Massage chair is scanning the users back contour to provide a massage
experience customized for the user.

3. Scanning is complete and the massage is about to begin.
4. Pause button has been pressed and the chair is temporarily stopped.

5. Reclining position adjustment buttons are pressed and the backrest and/or
legrest are moving.

6. An Auto Course is activated.

7. Which massage technique is activated.

8. Direction of the massage rollers, moving upwards or downwards.
9. Cheerful greeting from your massage chair

10. Speed level, from one to three.

11. Air intensity level, from one to three.

12. Massage roller width, from narrow to wide.

13. Heating function is on.

14. Location of massage rollers and active air bags.

15. Time remaining in current massage program.
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Operation Guide

AFTER USE

ON/OFF

ON/OFF

By

ON
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1. After the massage program is completed,
return chair to upright position by pressing
the On/Off button. Before pressing:

- Make sure surrounding area is clear.

- Keep arms and legs away from gaps
between the armrest, legrest, and
footrest, to prevent possible injury.

2. Then press the power button to turn

off the massage chair and and bring it

back upright. Once done, return remote
controller to the storage pocket in the front
of the chair by the users knee.

3. Turn off the main power switch.

4. Remove plug from power outlet.

- Do not pull on the power cord to remove
the plug.

- Do not unplug with wet hands.

n

ror inner balance

Manual del Usuario

Por favor lea este manual por completo antes de utilizar el sillén de masaje. Por favor
conserve su manual de usuario como referencia para el futuro.



inner balance"

WELLNESS

Una division de Johnson Health Tech, NA.
1600 Landmark Drive, Cottage Grove, WI 53527

877.217.2862 info@ib-wellness.com ib-wellness.com

Maintenance

- Turn off and unplug the chair
before cleaning.

- Use a dry, neutral colored cloth or
soft bristled brush to lightly wipe
the chair.

- Do not use water or any other
liquids to clean the chair.

Any other servicing should be
performed by an authorized
service representative
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Trouble Shooting

You may experience the following noises or feeling when in massage, as being
due to the mechanical design, they will not have any effect on the operation of
the unit and the product life.

+ A“clatter” noise occurs when the knead balls go up and down.
- A“creak” noise of the gear and the motor occurs while in massage.
+ A friction noise occurs when the knead balls rub the cover cloth.

+ A rattling noise occurs while in the “Tap” or “Knead and Tap” massage
movements (particularly when the massage moves from the shoulders to
the back).

+ In the “Knead”, “Tap”, or “Knead and Tap” massage movements, massaging
speed may vary with the knead balls’ strength changed.

+ Aroaring noise of the motor occurs when load is given to the chair.

+ A"cuckoo” noise occurs while in the auto mode course, the knead balls are
automatically adjusted to the back-and-forth position to have the chair fitting in
with the user's body shape.

+ The compressor's noise and the air exhausting noise occur while in
air-massage.

- A noise occurs when the air bag is inflated.

+ A noise occurs while in massage of the shoulders.

+ A grinding noise occurs when the backrest is reclined.
- There is a humming sound from the pump.

A

Warning
Absolutely do not modify, disassemble or repair by yourself. Negligence may cause fire or mechanical
trouble of the chair which may result in hazard on the body.

Avertissement
Evitez absolument de modifier, de démonter ou de réparer le fauteuil vous-méme. La négligence peut
entrafner un incendie ou des troubles mécaniques du siege et poser un risque de blessures.

24 ibwellness.com

PROBLEMS

The unit does not
start up.

Different height of
the left and right
knead balls.

Sudden noise rises
during operation.

Sudden cease
of operation.

The reclined backrest fails to
return its stored position
when () is pressed.

The power indicator
fails to light up after
the power switch is
turned on.

A

Attention

Trouble Shooting

CHECK POINTS

Check whether the switch has
been turned on.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Turn on the switch.

Check whether the (!) button
on the remote controller has
been pressed.

Press the (1) button on the
remote controller.

No massage function has
been selected.

Select a massage function.

Check whether there is poor
connection between the power
plug and the receptacle.

A mechanism is used to
allow two knead balls
tapping alternatively.

Check whether the unit has
been in operation for too long.

The rated operating time
has elapsed.

Excessive use of the unit.

The rated operating time
has elapsed.

Check whether there is poor
connection between the power
plug and the receptacle.

Ensure good connection
between the power plug and
the receptacle.

This is normal and does not
come from the trouble of
the chair.

Turn off the power and stop
the operation. Restart the unit
after 30-min break.

Turn off the power and stop
the operation. Restart the unit
after 30-min break.

Turn off the power and stop
the operation. Restart the unit
after 30-min break.

Ensure good connection
between the power plug and
the receptacle.

Whether the circuit breaker is
tripped off.

Restore the circuit breaker.

If the problem re-occurs after
the circuit breaker is restored,
please contact our

service center.

After checking, if the problem is caused by none of the above, switch off the power, unplug the power
cord, and contact your dealer or our service center for repairs.

Prior to operating the unit when it has not been used for a long period of time, read this manual carefully
and make sure that the unit is still in good condition to avoid accident or injury.

Avis

Apreés la vérification, si la source du probleme n'est aucune de celles ci-dessus, coupez 'alimentation,
débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et contactez votre détaillant ou notre centre de service pour faire
réparer le fauteuil.

Avant d'utiliser le fauteuil s'il n'a pas été utilisé pour une longue période, lisez ce manuel attentivement et
assurez-vous que le fauteuil est encore en bon état afin d'éviter les accidents ou les blessures.
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